## CENTER for JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.

Post Office Box 8220 White Plains, New York 10602 Tel. (914) 421-1200 Fax (914) 428-4994 E-Mail: judgewatch@aol.com Web site: www.judgewatch.org

Elena Ruth Sassower, Director Direct E-Mail: judgewatchers@aol.com

BY FAX: 518-426-6952 (2 pages) BY E-MAIL: jdefranc@senate.state.ny.us luther@senate.state.ny.us

March 8, 2007

Chairman John A. DeFrancisco New York State Senate Judiciary Committee 307 Legislative Office Building Albany, New York 12247

ATT: Carole Luther, Chief of Staff

RE: F.O.I.L. request for stenographic transcript of the Senate Judiciary Committee's March 6, 2007 "hearing" to confirm the reappointment of Chief Judge Judith S. Kaye

Dear Ms. Luther:

Pursuant to F.O.I.L., I hereby request a copy of the stenographic transcript of the Senate Judiciary Committee's March 6, 2007 "hearing" to confirm the reappointment of New York Court of Appeals Judge Judith S. Kaye.

To better ensure the accuracy of the transcript, I enclose a copy of the sheet of paper from which I read when – as Chairman DeFrancisco was closing the "hearing" – I rose and asked:

"Chairman DeFrancisco and Ranking Member Hassell-Thompson, may I testify as to the documentary evidence establishing Chief Judge Kaye's lack of qualifications and fitness? – specifically her corruption in office, both administrative and judicial, as to which I have direct, first-hand testimonial experience and capacity."

Please advise, by fax (914-428-4994), as to the cost of a copy of the transcript – which I will promptly remit.

Thank you.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

Elena eur Hassone

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Director Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)

cc: Candy Barton/Candyco Transcription Service, Inc.

E Chairman DeFrancisco + Ranh nuse Hassel Thips estig as to the dants. chip sugekage's lack 1 he cato fitnes speakcal fre speakcal fre on advisdren fre seil LCLG as to a miel I have sereet first hand Jestimpua